

December 15, 2022

Mr. Shanna Laube-Anderson State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Southeast Region Headquarters 2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212-3128

Subject: Additional Investigation of Preferential Pathways for Vapor Intrusion Greentree Cleaners 5111 Douglass Avenue, Racine, Wisconsin Wisconsin DNR Facility Identification # 252138700 Wisconsin DNR BRRTS Activity # 02-52-579863

Dear Ms. Laube-Anderson:

Greentree Station LLC retained Apex to conduct additional site investigation at the location of the former dry cleaner tenant space at 5111 Douglas Avenue, Unit D. This tenant space is located within Greentree Station LLC's Greentree Centre, a retail strip mall located at 5055 & 5111-5141 Douglas Avenue in Racine, Racine County, Wisconsin.

Additional assessment was requested to satisfy Wis. Admin. Code § NR 716.11(5)(a) which requires that the field investigation includes an evaluation of the potential pathways for migration of the contamination, including utility corridors. In an email dated October 24, 2022, WDNR noted that the previous floor drain sample was collected in front of the p-trap and requested that the confirmation floor drain sample be collected from behind the p-trap if possible, as recommended in DNR document *Guidance for Documenting the Investigation of Human-made Preferential Pathways Including Utility Corridors* (RR-649). Alternatively, a sample from a sewer cleanout or nearby manhole would be acceptable, provided the cleanout or manhole is in an appropriate location. In an email dated November 10, 2022, WDNR approved the proposed manhole location selected for sampling.

On November 14, 2022, Apex representative Ravi Pathare mobilized to the Site to collect a sample from the approved manhole location **(Figure 1**). The manhole cover was opened enough to allow for tubing to be lowered to near the bottom of the manhole.

A grab sewer gas sample was collected into an evacuated one-liter Summa[®] canister. The vacuum within the Summa[®] canister vacuum dropped from an initial reading of approximately 28 inches Hg to 0 inches Hg. The summa canister was submitted to Pace Analytical for analysis of site specific volatile organic compounds by TO-15. A copy of the analytical report and chain of custody are provided in **Attachment 1**.

Based on RR-649, the screening levels for sanitary sewer gas within the utility main (SSGSL) are VAL/0.03. **Table 1** provides the sewer gas results with SSGSL based on both commercial and residential VALs. Concentrations of all COCs in the manhole sewer gas sample are below the SSGSL for both residential and small commercial.

In accordance with the flowchart provided as Figure 5 of RR-649, COC concentrations were compared to 10% of SSGSL. Since there are no residences nearby, the commercial SSGSL applies. All detections were below 10% of the commercial SSGSL, therefore, no further investigation of preferential pathways is recommended.

If you have any questions or comments about the proposed work for the Site, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at (513) 771-3617, extension 1801.

Sincerely, **Apex Companies, LLC.**

Jene Alla

Jane Allan, PhD Senior Project Manager

Table Figure Attachment 1 – Laboratory Report





Table 1 Summary Sanitary Soil Gas Data for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) Greentree Centre 5111 Douglas Avenue, Racine, Wisconsin

	Sanitary Sew Level	er Gas Screening (SSGSL)*	MH-111422 Manbole on Chester
Analytes	Residential	Small Commercial	Lane
			11/14/2022
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	NE	NE	7
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	1400	5800	<0.68
Tetrachloroethene	1400	5800	5.3
Trichloroethene	70	290	18.7
Vinyl chloride	56	930	<0.16

Notes:

concentrations in micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3).

SSGSL = VAL/0.03 (RR-649)

< = Not Detected: Concentration less than the indicated laboratory detection limit.

Analytes above SSGSL concentrations are shown in **bold**.

VALs from Vapor Quick Look-Up Table (RR-0136)

NE = Remedial Objective not established.

Attachment 1

Laboratory Analytical Report



November 30, 2022

Jen Makino Apex Companies - IL 205 West Randolph St STE 740 Chicago, IL 60606

RE: Project: PECO-2017-100 Racine, WI Pace Project No.: 40254768

Dear Jen Makino:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on November 15, 2022. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network: • Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Chuskphen Hyska

Christopher Hyska christopher.hyska@pacelabs.com (920)469-2436 Project Manager

Enclosures





Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9 Green Bay, WI 54302 (920)469-2436

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: PECO-2017-100 Racine, WI Pace Project No.: 40254768

Pace Analytical Services, LLC - Minneapolis MN

1700 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414 A2LA Certification #: 2926.01* 1800 Elm Street SE, Minneapolis, MN 55414--Satellite Air Lab Alabama Certification #: 40770 Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009* Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064 Arizona Certification #: AZ0014* Arkansas DW Certification #: MN00064 Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680 California Certification #: 2929 Colorado Certification #: MN00064 Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256 EPA Region 8 Tribal Water Systems+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-053-137 Florida Certification #: E87605* Georgia Certification #: 959 GMP+ Certification #: GMP050884 Hawaii Certification #: MN00064 Idaho Certification #: MN00064 Illinois Certification #: 200011 Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01 Iowa Certification #: 368 Kansas Certification #: E-10167 Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062 Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062 Louisiana DEQ Certification #: AI-03086* Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064 Maine Certification #: MN00064* Maryland Certification #: 322 Michigan Certification #: 9909 Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137* Minnesota Dept of Ag Approval: via MN 027-053-137 Minnesota Petrofund Registration #: 1240* Mississippi Certification #: MN00064

Missouri Certification #: 10100 Montana Certification #: CERT0092 Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06 Nevada Certification #: MN00064 New Hampshire Certification #: 2081* New Jersey Certification #: MN002 New York Certification #: 11647* North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700 North Carolina WW Certification #: 530 North Dakota Certification (A2LA) #: R-036 North Dakota Certification (MN) #: R-036 Ohio DW Certification #: 41244 Ohio VAP Certification (1700) #: CL101 Ohio VAP Certification (1800) #: CL110* Oklahoma Certification #: 9507* Oregon Primary Certification #: MN300001 Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001* Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563 Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064 South Carolina Certification #:74003001 Tennessee Certification #: TN02818 Texas Certification #: T104704192* Utah Certification #: MN00064* Vermont Certification #: VT-027053137 Virginia Certification #: 460163* Washington Certification #: C486* West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382 West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970 Wyoming UST Certification #: via A2LA 2926.01 USDA Permit #: P330-19-00208 *Please Note: Applicable air certifications are denoted with an asterisk (*).



SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: PECO-2017-100 Racine, WI Pace Project No.: 40254768

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
40254768001	 MH-111422	Air	11/14/22 12:05	11/15/22 11:08



SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: PECO-2017-100 Racine, WI Pace Project No.: 40254768

Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported	Laboratory
40254768001	MH-111422	TO-15	GT	5	PASI-M

PASI-M = Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis



ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: PECO-2017-100 Racine, WI

Pace Project No.: 40254768

Sample: MH-111422	Lab ID:	40254768001	Collecte	d: 11/14/22	2 12:05	Received: 11/	15/22 11:08 Ma	atrix: Air	
Parameters	Results	Units	LOQ	LOD	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
TO15 MSV AIR	Analytical	Method: TO-15	Minnoono	lie					
			- Minneapo	0.05	4 00			450 50 0	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	7.4	ug/m3	1.3	0.35	1.63		11/30/22 02:30	156-59-2	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<0.68	ug/m3	1.3	0.68	1.63		11/30/22 02:30	156-60-5	
Tetrachloroethene	5.3	ug/m3	1.1	0.40	1.63		11/30/22 02:30	127-18-4	
Trichloroethene	18.7	ug/m3	0.89	0.39	1.63		11/30/22 02:30	79-01-6	
Vinyl chloride	<0.16	ug/m3	0.42	0.16	1.63		11/30/22 02:30	75-01-4	



QUALITY CONTROL DATA

QC Batch: 855656		Analysis Met	hod:	TO-15			
QC Batch Method: TO-15		Analysis Des	cription:	TO15 MSV AIR	Low Level		
		Laboratory:		Pace Analytical	Services - Min	neapolis	
Associated Lab Samples: 402547	68001						
METHOD BLANK: 4522799		Matrix:	Air				
Associated Lab Samples: 402547	68001						
		Blank	Reporting				
Parameter	Units	Result	Limit	Analyze	d Quali	fiers	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.21	0.8	1 11/29/22 10):25		
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	<0.25	0.6	9 11/29/22 10):25		
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.42	0.8	1 11/29/22 10):25		
Trichloroethene	ug/m3	<0.24	0.5	5 11/29/22 10):25		
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	<0.096	0.2	6 11/29/22 10):25		
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE	: 4522800						
		Spike	LCS	LCS	% Rec		
Parameter	Units	Conc.	Result	% Rec	Limits	Qualifier	S
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	42.1	50.1	119	70-136		
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	72	79.4	110	70-134		
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	42.3	50.4	119	70-134		
Trichloroethene	ug/m3	57.2	64.6	113	70-134		
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	27.2	29.6	109	70-132		
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 4523698							
		92636350009	Dup		Max		
Parameter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD	Qua	alifiers
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	ND	<0.3	4		25	
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	ND	<0.3	9		25	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	ND	<0.6	6		25	
Trichloroethene	ug/m3	ND	<0.3	8		25	
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	ND	<0.1	5		25	
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 4523699							
		92636350010	Dup		Max		
Parameter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD	Qua	alifiers
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	ND	<0.3	3		25	
Tetrachloroethene	ug/m3	ND	<0.3	8		25	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ug/m3	ND	<0.6	3		25	
Trichloroethene	ug/m3	0.44J	0.57	J		25	
Vinyl chloride	ug/m3	ND	<0.1	5		25	

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.



QUALIFIERS

Project: PECO-2017-100 Racine, WI

Pace Project No.: 40254768

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.



QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Proje	ect:	PECO-2017-100 Racine, WI
Pace	Project No.:	40254768

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytical Batch
40254768001	MH-111422	TO-15	855656		

and the second states a strate of the second states of the second states and the second

AIR: CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

Pace Analytical*
The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.
The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.
The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.
The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.

ectior equire	A I Client Information:	Section B Required Proje	ect Inform	ation:			Section	1 C nformation:	,		-						<u>`</u> _				5	35	56	8		Page:	l of	<i></i> t
ompan	APEX COMPANIES, LLC	Report To:	n.mak	ino (Cap	recos.com	Attention	1:	. ~		۰ ۲۰	,	,	<i>′</i>	14				•			Ρπ	ogra	m, .	<u>،</u>		*	
dress	205 W RANDOLPH ST	Copy To:	e-alla	mC.	PCy	ccos.com	Compan	^{y Name:} A	PEX G	ompan	IES, I	x						Γ	- US	тΓ	Su	erfur	nd	En	nissior	ns Г	Clean A	Nir Act
TE	40, CHICAGO, IL GOGOG		v 7			<u> </u>	Address	205 V	U RANG	DALPH	ST, S	ine7	40	Cnic	Aig (160		ן ר	Volu	ntary	Clear	Úp,	F ₂ (Dry Cl	ean F		A JŢ	Other
ail To	jen.makinoCapexcos.com	Purchase Orde	^{er No.:} 10	51	173)	Pace Qu	iote Referei	nce:							4		- L.	catio	n of	• , 5	ξ,γ			12	Reportir ug/m ²	a Units ma/m ³	۲
)ne"	39 - 1204 Fax:	Project Name:	RACIN	E,	N		Pace Pro	oject Manag	er/Sales Re	ep. Cha	LIS H.	- ISKA	/m	ATT	RA	7		Sa	mpli	ng by	Stat	e	W	L		PPBV Other	_ PPMV	 ,
quest	ed Due Date/TAT: STD	Project Number	E PE(O	-201	7-1	100 .:	Pace Pri	ofile #:*^>	•	36	191		1.2	(₂ .)		Ĩ,	÷.	Re	port l	.evel	ĨU.	<u></u>	III	IV.	<u> </u>	Other_	, (*	4
	Section D Required Client Information AIR SAMPLE ID Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE	Valid Media Codes MEDIA Tediar Bag 1 Liter Summa Can 6 Liter Summa Can Low Volume Puff	CODE TB 1LC 6LC LVP	 	ing (Cilent only)	ړ و€ مړ		ECTED	e	er Pressure Fleid - in Hg)	r Pressure Teld - In Hg)	, s	umm Can	na _	, ² .	Flov Cont	v. rol ´	<u>Me</u>	<u>thod:</u>	1		Juni,		20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/2	La Caller	Let Comer	/	
	۲	High Volume Pulf Other	HVP PM10	DIA CO	Read	COMPOSITE STAR	Ŧ	COM	POSITE - GRAB	aniste litial I	aniste Inal F	N	umb	er		lum)er							5) 5	5/5 5	7	,	
	· · ·		****	MEC	E	DATE	TIME	DATE	TÍME	05	05					·,		_/4	/9/	12/	<u>\$/</u>	5/2	12	\$	\$	12 1.1 	Pace La	ab ID
	MH-111422			110		<u>,</u>	, , , ,	11/14/22	1205	-28	, 0 %		46	2.1	5.4	• / • , •		.)						×	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
	1 	- fallangsa ge - g almunter - yaja			<u> </u>	· .	·		, 's, ,		ļ			•-	· .		<u> </u>		ŀ	<u>.</u>	<u>.</u>	<u>, :</u>	<u>.</u>					
	an tanan sa Mary Amerika ng Kanangang ng Kanangang Amilikak sa Kanangara ng Kanangang ng Kanangang ng Kanangang				ļ	<u> </u>								-										ŀ		:		
		1.10 ······	· · ·	, °)	- -	1 · · · · ·	1.1		. * ^{(*}).	- 13		, "	r r	* ·	ſ.,			Ĵ	ŀ			ŀ			ſ			
					<u> .</u>		1																					
			• •		<u> </u>		` 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		114	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	·		·	í.		Î									
	aanaa kabangka guruka gurupa ng gurupa din gurun kabana ng gurupa pang baha kabang kaba kabang kabang kabang ka				ļ									_												`		
>	Server and the server	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<u> .</u>	· · ·	· .	1		<u>, (6)</u>	\						. <u>:</u>		,1									
	i				ļ			、 、		× .	•, *	·	-	· .			<u>, </u>	-										
					ļ	ļ								_														1
<	ter internet	•			<u> </u>	3 * 4 * 4 t	1 P 8	· · ·	3 e " 4	5 .			· `	, · .		·	ŀ	1	<u> </u>	¢	Ĺ			,	1.	2	\$:
	k 1				-					1	···· - *	, i			Ĺ		2		,	. ,			'		[*] •	- e'] ~ '		ļ
me	Its: COULD NOT FIND FLOU	J.	RE	LINC	UISF	HED BY / A	FILIAT	ION	DATE	TIN	ΛE	ACC	EPTE	D BY	/ AF	FILIA	TIOI	1	DA	ΤE		TIN	1E		SAM	PLEC	ONDITI	ONS
<i>A</i> 1	TROLLER NUMBER			ト	<u>a</u> /	2-12-01	1 A A A		1/14/2	194	0		[Ace	K4	4	1Pa	æ	11	-15.	22		1/2	08	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		Š	\$	ĨĒ
	, * (•		<u> </u>	1	,	P	<u>. En 1</u>	1.	ر د کر ر	<u>, ^ ,</u>	• .•		× (: V.	<u>)</u>	$\frac{1}{2}$	/ `` ``	1	, , , ,	<u></u>	•	2.	`		<u></u>	XXN	N/X	۲. ۲
												ļ	,		,		~x' '		,	~	,			<u> </u>]	N×.	N,	, NX
	•								· • .5	5 C	1.5			4	~		с. ₁ .								, , , ,	X.N	٨ï٨	N X
۰, ۱		·			•	4 F *	21.	SAMPLER	R NAME A	ND SIGN	ATURE													÷.	ပ္	чор	ty bolar	ntact
	ORIGINAL	<u> </u>						PRINT Name	of SAMPLER:	RANI	PATH	ALE	e		DATE	Signed	(MM/1 21	(YY)		*,		,	~ ~	_	Temp In	Receiver Ice	Custor Sealed Cr	Samples I

	ALC LYTICAL SERVICES			•		•				•				•				
		Effec	tive Date:	03/03/2	2022											•	•	
h M	T_Date Ir	nitiated	1-15-22	2_PM_1	MRa		nt Name	A	٤٢	_Profile #	3819	<u> </u>	nk shelf	Z#1	, #2			
ue Ty	<u>pe (checi</u>	call that	t apply)*	k		Client N	ame/P	roject	Name or	<u>n contai</u>	ners (if	no COC)					
COC Is	sue	<u>- K V</u>	$\frac{10}{2}$	11:09	-				•		•							
e/Tim	e Receiv	ed <u>11-1</u> :	2-47	1.08			•				•						· · · · ·	
IC ISSU Client	e (cneck	one)			H	esolutio	n			<u></u>	****	•						
Profil	e not in l	Pic Foic											,					
Add a	code								\$									
Other	•	dimension de miles							¥			****			PM/Da	ate		
ample	40					T					1			•				
e item	BPIU	BP2U	BP3U	BP3S	BP3N	AG1U	AG1H	AG3S	AGIT	JGFU	JGCU	BJFU	WPDU	VG9M	VG9H	GN	SP5T	DWC
-	Check the	box to th	e left to ind	licate that	the contai	iner(s) rece	eived for li	ne item	1	- T	are	identical	to the cor	tainer(s) (ocument	ed for li	ne item :	1 for this
				•	ł	1.						1						
1	1					<u> </u>					1							
12	1						,			-		、						
1 2 3	 						,			•								
1 2 3 4	1						,			•		、 						1
1 2 3 4 5		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								•								1
1 2 3 4 5 6 7							,			•		×						
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8																		
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·													
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10					· · · ·													
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11																	•	
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12																	·	
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 2000000000000000000000000000	1 																	
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 9 mment	<u> </u>																·	
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 0000000000000000000000000000	<u> </u>																•	
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 0000000000000000000000000000	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·															·	
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 mment ged in	1 5: by (initial				Date				, .									

Pace	DC#_Title: I (SCUR) - Ail	ENV-FRM-	-MIN4-011	3 v01_San	nple Condit	ion L	Jpon Recei	pt		
ANALYTICAL SERVICES	Effective Date	: 02/25/202	22						۱ 	
Air Sample Condition Up Receipt ourier: Z FedEx Pace	on Client Name:	Apex Burg in	-IL USPS Commercial	Client	Project #		0#:4 	0254	768 	
racking Number: ustody Seal on Cooler/B eals Intact? पि acking Material:	C Present? ox Present? es I No Bubble Wrap None	7 4 7 7 7 6 Yes Bubble 1 Tin Can	Bags	□ se Kqam ¯] Other:			Date & I Exar	Initials of Person nining Contents:	11-15-	aa N
hain of Custody Present?	F		Z Ye	s 🗌 No		1.		comments:		
hain of Custody Filled Ou	t?		V Ye	s 🗌 No		2.				
ampler Name and/or Sign	neur nature on COC?			s 0 No		4.				
imples Arrived within Ho	ld Time?		12 Ye	s 🗌 No		5.	****	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
nort Hold Time Analysis	(<72 hr)?			s X No		<u>6.</u> 7				
ufficient Volume?	equested f		NO Ye	s No		8.		•		
orrect Containers Used?			NT ve	s [] No		9.		•		
fedlar bags not acceptab	le container for TO-1	5 or APH)								
ontainers Intact?	********		LX1 Ye			10.				
isual inspection/no leak	s when pressurized)		þýj Ye	s 🗌 No						
Iedia: Air Can	Airbag	mples to the COC	2 121.	s I 🗆 No		11. Ind	lividually Certified C	ans? Y J N lis	at which samples)
semerent mountation av	reneure la reconcile 58	いっしょう いいにしいし	• Te	- ILINU						
o cans need to be pressu	rized?	•	Non-			13.	-	1 4		1
o cans need to be pressu OO NOT PRESSURJZE 3C (rized? or ASTM 1945!!!)		Ø ₽Ye	s 🗌 No		13.	-	l gauge	attach	ed
o cans need to be pressu DO NOT PRESSURJZE 3C (rized? or ASTM 1945!!!)	Gauge #:	10AIR25	s 🗌 No 10AIR34 🗍 10AI	R35 / 2004/R17	13.	R47 110AIR48	l gauge	attach	ed
o cans need to be pressu DO NOT PRESSURJZE 3C (rized? or ASTM 1945III) Can	Gauge #:	10AIR25	s 🗌 No 10AIR34 🗍 10AI	R35 / 000/17	13.	IR47 10AIR48 Car	l gauge	attach	ed
o cans need to be pressu DO NOT PRESSURJZE 3C of Sample Number	rized? or ASTM 1945()) Can Can ID	Gauge #: isters Elow Controller	10AIR26	s No 10AIR34 10Ai Final Pressure	R35 DOAIR17 Sample Numl	13.	IR47 110AIR48 Car	nisters Flow Controller	attach Initial Pressure	ed Final Pressure
o cans need to be pressu DO NOT PRESSURIZE 3C o Sample Number	rized? or ASTM 1945111) Can Can ID / 4 (o /	Gauge #: isters Flow Controller	10AIR25	s No 10AIR34 10AI Final Pressure + 10	R35 JOAIR17 Sample Numl	13.	IR47 10AIR48 Car Can ID	fauge	attach	e d
o cans need to be pressu 30 NOT PRESSURIZE 3C o Sample Number	rized? or ASTM 1946111) Can Can ID / 4/ 6 /	Gauge #: Isters Elow Controller	10AIR25	s No 10AIR34 10AI Final Pressure + 1 O	R35 / DOAJR17 Sample Numb	13.	IR47 10AIR48 Car Can ID	isters Flow Controller	attach Initial Pressure	ed Final Pressure
o cans need to be pressu DO NOT PRESSURJZE 3C o Sample Number	rized? or ASTM 1946[II] Can Can ID / 4 (6)	Gauge #: isters Flow Controller 	10AIR26	s No 10AIR34 10AI Final Pressure + 1 O	R35 DOAIR17 Sample Numb	13.	IR47 10AIR48 Car Can ID	histers Flow Controller	attach Initial Pressure	ed Final Pressure
o cans need to be pressu DO NOT PRESSURJZE 3C o Sample Number	rized? or ASTM 1946[II] Can Can ID / 4 (6 (Gauge #: isters Flow 		s No 10AIR34 10AI Final Pressure + 1 O	R35 SHOAIR17 Sample Numl	13.	IR47 10AIR48 Car Can ID	isters Flow Controller	attach Initial Pressure	ed Final Pressure
o cans need to be pressu DO NOT PRESSURIZE 3C o Sample Number	rized? or ASTM 1946[11] Can Can ID / 4/ 6/	Gauge #: isters Elow 		s No 10AIR34 10AI Final Pressure + 1 O	R35 StOAIR17 Sample Numb	13.	IR47 10AIR48 Car Can ID	isters Flow Controller	attach Initial Pressure	ed Final Pressure
o cans need to be pressu DO NOT PRESSURIZE 3C o Sample Number	rized? or ASTM 1946111) Can Can ID / 4/ 6/	Gauge #: [isters Flow Controller	10AIR25	s No 10AIR34 10AI Final Pressure + 1 O	R35 SHOAIR17 Sample Numb	13.	IR47 10AIR48 Car Can ID	fauge	attach Initial Pressure	ed Final Pressure
o cans need to be pressu DO NOT PRESSURIZE 3C o Sample Number	rized? or ASTM 1946111) Can Can ID / 4/ 6 /	Gauge #: [isters Elow Controller	10AIR25	S No	Sample Numl	13.	IR47 10AIR48 Car Can ID	fauge histers Flow Controller	attach Initial Pressure	ed Final Pressure
o cans need to be pressu DO NOT PRESSURIZE 3C o Sample Number	rized? or ASTM 1946111) Can Can ID / 4 6 (Gauge #:	10AIR25	S No	Sample Num	13.	IR47 1DAIR48 Car Can ID	isters Flow Controller	attach	ed Final Pressure
o cans need to be pressu DO NOT PRESSURIZE 3C o Sample Number	rized? or ASTM 1946111) Can Can ID / 4 6 /	Gauge #: isters Elow Controller	10AIR25	S No	Sample Num	13. 10AI	IR47 1DAIR48 Car Can ID	histers Flow Controller	attach	ed Final Pressure
o cans need to be pressu DO NOT PRESSURIZE 3C o Sample Number	rized? or ASTM 1946[1]) Can Can ID / 4 (6 (Gauge #:	10AIR25	S No	R35 SCOAJR17 Sample Numb	13.	IR47 []10AIR48 Car Can ID	histers Flow Controller	attach Initial Pressure	ed Final Pressure
o cans need to be pressu DO NOT PRESSURIZE 3C o Sample Number	rized? or ASTM 1946[1]) Can Can ID / 4 6 (Gauge #: [isters Flow Controller		S No IOAIR34 10AI Final Pressure FI O	R35 StOAIR17 Sample Numb	13.	IR47]10AIR48 Car Can ID	histers Flow Controller	attach	ed Final Pressure
Do cans need to be pressu DO NOT PRESSURIZE 3C of Sample Number	rized? or ASTM 1946[11] Can Can ID / 4/ 6/	Gauge #: Controller 		s no	R35 SLOAIR17 Sample Numb	13.	IR47 10AIR48 Car Can ID	isters Flow Controller	attach Initial Pressure	ed
Sample Number	rized? or ASTM 1946111) Can Can ID / 4/ 6/	Gauge #: [isters Flow Controller		s No 10AIR34 10AI Final Pressure + 1 O	R35 SHOAIR17 Sample Numb	13.	IR47 10AIR48 Car Can ID	isters Flow Controller	attach Initial Pressure	ed
o cans need to be pressu DO NOT PRESSURIZE 3C o Sample Number	rized? or ASTM 1946111) Can Can ID / 4/ 6 /	Gauge #: [isters Flow Controller		s No 10AIR34 10AI Final Pressure + 1 0	R35 STOAIR17 Sample Numb	13.	IR47 10AIR48 Car Can ID	isters Flow Controller		ed
o cans need to be pressu 10 NOT PRESSURJZE 3C o Sample Number MH	rized? or ASTM 1946111) Can Can ID / 4/ 6 /	Gauge #: [isters Elow Controller		S No IDAIR34 1DAI Final Pressure + 1 O	R35 DEOAIR17 Sample Numb	13.	IR47 1DAIR48 Car Can ID	isters Flow Controller	attach Initial Pressure	ed
LIENT NOTIFICATION/RE	rized? or ASTM 1946111) Can ID / 4/6 / 	Gauge #: [isters Elow Controller		S No IDAIR34 10AI Final Pressure + 1 O	R35 DECAIR17 Sample Numb	13.	IR47 1DAIR48 Car Can ID	Jauge	a + + a c h	
LIENT NOTIFICATION/RE	rized? or ASTM 1946111) Can ID / 4 6 / 	Gauge #: [isters Elow Controller		S No IDAIR34 1DAI Final Pressure + 1 0	R35 STOAIR17 Sample Numb	13.	IR47 1DAIR48 Car Can ID	Jauge	attach	ed
Do cans need to be pressu DO NOT PRESSURIZE 3C of Sample Number M.H. Sample Number	rized? or ASTM 1946[1]) Can ID / 4 6 / 	Gauge #: [isters Elow Controller		S No IDAIR34 10AI Final Pressure + 1 0	R35 SIOAIR17 Sample Numb	13.	IR47 1DAIR48 Car Can ID	Jauge	attach	
Do cans need to be pressu DO NOT PRESSURIZE 3C of Sample Number M.H. Sample Number M.H. Sample Number M.H. H. H. H. H. H. H. H. H. H. H. H. H.	rized? or ASTM 1946111) Can ID / 4 6 / 	Gauge #: [S No IDAIR34 10AI Final Pressure + 1 0	R35 JOAIR17 Sample Numb	13.	IR47 1DAIR48 Car Can ID	Jauge nisters Flow Controller Data Required?	a++ach initial Pressure	
Do cans need to be pressu DO NOT PRESSURIZE 3C of Sample Number	rized? or ASTM 1946111) Can Can ID / 4/ 6 / 	Gauge #: [isters Flow Controller	10AIR25	s No IDAIR34 1DAI Final Pressure + 1 O	R35 DOAIR17 Sample Numb Sample Numb Date/Time:	Dat	IR47 10AIR48 Car Can ID	Jauge	a ++ a ch	ed Final Pressur